
 

Development 
Control 

Committee 

 

Title: Agenda 

Date: Wednesday 4 October 2017 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber  
District Offices  

College Heath Road  
Mildenhall 

Full Members: Chairman Rona Burt 

 Vice Chairman Chris Barker 

 Conservative 
Members (10) 

David Bowman 
Ruth Bowman J.P. 
Louis Busuttil 

Simon Cole 
 

Stephen Edwards 
Brian Harvey 
Carol Lynch 

Louise Marston 
 

 West Suffolk 

Independent 
Members (2) 

Andrew Appleby 
 

David Palmer 

 

 UKIP Members (2) Roger Dicker Peter Ridgwell 

A SITE VISIT WILL BE HELD ON MONDAY 2 OCTOBER 2017 AT THE 
FOLLOWING TIME: 
No coach is to be provided for this site visit, Members are requested to make their 

own way there and to car share wherever possible. 
 

Planning Application DC/17/1211/HH - Hill House, 2 Falmouth Avenue, 
Newmarket, CB8 0NB 

Planning Application - Extension to the existing garage, garden and bin store to 
form a store and 4 bay open cartlodge 

Site visit to be held at 10.00am 
 

Substitutes: Named substitutes are not appointed 

Interests – 
Declaration and 

Restriction on 
Participation: 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 

register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 

sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Public Document Pack



 
 

   
 

Quorum: Five Members 

Committee 

administrator: 

Helen Hardinge 

Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01638 719363 

Email: helen.hardinge@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

 

 



 
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE: 

AGENDA NOTES 
 

Subject to the provisions of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, 
all the files itemised in this Schedule, together with the consultation replies, 
documents and letters referred to (which form the backgroun
[...]
son(s) why an alternative decision is being 
made, and which will be minuted for clarity. 

 In all other cases, where Development Control Committee wishes to overturn a 
recommendation: 

o Members will clearly state the material planning reason(s) why an 
alternative decision is being made, and which will be minuted for clarity. 

o In making a proposal, the Member will clearly state the condition and its 

reason or the refusal reason to be added/deleted/altered, together with 
the material planning basis for that change. 

o Members can choose to; 
 delegate the detailed wording and reason to the Assistant Director 

(Planning and Regulatory) 

 delegate the detailed wording and reason to the Assistant Director 
(Planning and Regulatory) following consultation with the Chair 

and Vice Chair(s) of Development Control Committee 
 Member Training 

o In order to ensure robust decision-making all members of Development 
Control Committee are required to attend annual Development Control 
training.  

 
Notes 

 
Planning Services (Development Control) maintains a catalogue of 'standard 
conditions' for use in determining applications and seeks to comply with Circular 
11/95 "The Use of Conditions in Planning Permissions." 

Members/Officers should have proper regard to probity considerations and relevant 

codes of conduct and best practice when considering and determining applications. 

 

 



 

Agenda 

 
Procedural Matters 

 

Part 1 - Public 

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2.   Substitutes  
 

 

3.   Minutes 1 - 6 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 6 September 2017 
(copy attached). 
 

 

4.   Planning Application DC/17/0717/FUL - Land at Beck 
Lodge Farm, St Johns Street, Beck Row 

7 - 22 

 Report No: DEV/FH/17/035 
 
Planning Application - 12 no. dwellings with associated access, 

open space, storage and parking facilities 
 

 

5.   Planning Application DC/17/1356/FUL - Old Harris Farm 

House, Harris Farm, Burnt Fen Turnpike, Burnt Fen 

23 - 32 

 Report No: DEV/FH/17/036 

 
Planning Application - 1no. Agricultural storage barn 
 

 

6.   Planning Application DC/17/1277/HH - 23 Mill View, 
Gazeley 

33 - 40 

 Report No: DEV/FH/17/037 
 
Householder Planning Application - (i) Construction of new roof to 

provide space for first floor accommodation (ii) new porch 
 

 

7.   Planning Application DC/17/1211/HH - Hill House, 2 

Falmouth Avenue, Newmarket 

41 - 52 

 Report No: DEV/FH/17/038 

 
Planning Application - Extension to the existing garage, garden 
and bin store to form a store and 4 bay open cartlodge 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



DEV.FH.06.09.2017 

 

Development 

Control 
Committee  

 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the Development Control Committee held on 
Wednesday 6 September 2017 at 6.00 pm at the Council Chamber, 

District Offices,  College Heath Road, Mildenhall IP28 7EY 
 
Present: Councillors 

 
 Chairman Rona Burt 

Vice Chairman Chris Barker 
Andrew Appleby 
David Bowman 

Ruth Bowman J.P. 
Louis Busuttil 

Simon Cole 
Roger Dicker 

Stephen Edwards 
Brian Harvey 

Carol Lynch 
Louise Marston 

David Palmer 
Peter Ridgwell 
 

253. Chairman's Announcement  
 
The Chairman informed all members of the public in attendance that they 

were present in order to listen to the discussion and did not have the right to 
address the meeting.  They were not to cause a disturbance or interrupt and, 

if necessary, anyone making a disturbance could be asked to leave. 
 

254. Apologies for Absence  
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

255. Substitutes  
 
There were no substitutes present at the meeting. 
 

256. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 2 August 2017 were unanimously 

received as a correct record and were signed by the Chairman. 
 

257. Planning Application DC/16/0866/VAR - Motocross Circuit, Hayland 
Drove, West Row (Report No: DEV/FH/17/032)  
 
Variation of Conditions 5 and 6 of F/2001/768 to extend the opening 

hours (as per Planning Statement submitted with this application) to 
allow for continued use of land as motocross track on a permanent 

basis and variations to conditions 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



DEV.FH.06.09.2017 

 
This application was referred to the Development Control Committee because 

the applicant was related to a Forest Heath District Councillor and in light of 
the Parish Council having raised objections, which were contrary to the Officer 

recommendation of approval, subject to conditions, as set out in Paragraph 
69 of Report No DEV/FH/17/032. 
 

The Committee was advised that in addition to Mildenhall Parish Council, 
objections had also been received from neighbouring Isleham Marina Parish 

Council and East Cambridgeshire District Council. 
 
As part of his presentation the Principal Planning Officer made reference to 

the long and complex planning history of the site. 
 

Two minor inaccuracies were highlighted within the report; a small 
typographical error in Paragraph 3 and clarification that a reference within 
Paragraph 60 to a table in Paragraph 44 should have read Paragraph 53. 

 
Members were advised of the following updates since publication of the 

agenda papers: 
 Mildenhall Parish Council had confirmed that they continued to object 

to the application; 
 Isleham Parish Council had provided an image showing the proximity of 

the application site to the village, in light of which they continued to 

uphold their objection; 
 An Environmental Health Officer from East Cambridgeshire District 

Council had submitted a further response stating that they did not 
object to the temporary planning permission recommended subject to 
monitoring being undertaken; 

 Several further representations had been received from residents of 
Isleham Marina, all of which raised concerns/issues cited in previously 

received submissions; 
 A letter had been received from a holiday let owner in Isleham Marina 

who raised specific concerns on the perce
[...]
ed that the application be approved, inclusive 
of the amendment to require the regular submission of the vehicle test 

results to the Council and to request that the Case Officer undertake 
discussions with the applicant with regard to potentially amending the 

hours of operation on a Sunday to commence at 10:00 (as opposed to 
09:00).  This was duly seconded by Councillor Simon Cole. 

 
Upon being put to the vote and with 13 voting for the motion and with 1 
against, it was resolved that 

 
Decision 

 
Planning permission be GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 
1. Temporary planning permission to March 2019 

2. Permission shall be for Mildenhall Moto-Cross Limited only, and shall 
not enure for the benefit of the land. 

3. Development restricted to the use of the land as an off-road motor 
cycle track only 

4. Events and practises on site to be supervised at all times either by 

Mildenhall Moto-Cross Limited, or by their nominated representative, in 
accordance with the Auto Cycle Union code of practice and/or 

handbook 
5. The motocross track shall only be used in accordance with the following 

restrictions 

(i) All Saturdays and Sundays throughout Sep-May (inclusive), 09:00 
- 18:00. Every other Sunday throughout June-Aug (inclusive), 

09:00 - 18:00. Three Saturdays can be requested during June-
Aug (the date will be previously agreed in writing with the local 
planning authority and not less than one months prior notice shall 

be given.)  Officers to undertake discussions with the applicant to 
discuss the possibility of commencing operation on a Sunday at 

10:00 as opposed to 09:00. 
(ii) Tuesday and Thursday practice days 09:00 – 16:00. Jan-Dec.  
(iii) As per ACU (Auto Cycle Union) and HSE guidance group riders will 

be restricted to 45 riders for the main track. 
(iv) On request, as per current approval, sound reports will be 

supplied to ensure the db levels are kept to a minimum.  (i.e. no 
more than 85db per hour average). 

Page 3



DEV.FH.06.09.2017 

6. Other than to call emergency services or to announce the 
commencements of a race, no tannoy system shall be used on the site. 

7. All vehicles using the track shall comply with current Auto Cycle Union 
noise regulations. 

8. Random testing of individual motorcycles shall be undertaken on all 
days that the track is in use and test results shall be kept by the track 
operator and submitted for examination by the Local Planning Authority 

at regular intervals – to be prescribed. 
9. The level of noise emitted from the site shall not exceed Leaq85db over 

a time period of 1 hour at the boundary of the site. 
 
On conclusion of this item Councillor Louise Marston left the meeting at 

6.34pm. 
 

258. Planning Application DC/16/2063/FUL - Land West of Hamilton Road, 
Newmarket (Report No: DEV/FH/17/033)  
 

Planning Application - Artificial 'uphill training' gallop with lagoon, 
car park, access and all associated works 
 

This application was referred to the Development Control Committee as it was 
a significant proposal in connection with the horseracing industry in 

Newmarket and raised issues of more than local importance. 
 
A Member site visit was held prior to the meeting.  Newmarket Town Council 

raised no objection and Officers were recommending that the application be 
approved subject to conditions, as set out in Paragraph 91 of Report No: 

DEV/FH/17/033, with delegation being sought within the recommendation for 
Officers to agree the final wording of the conditions. 
 

The Principal Planning Officer drew attention to a minor typographical error on 
page 1 of the report where the report’s recommendation should have been 

shown as being for approval, subject to conditions (rather than ‘seeking 
further information’). 
 

The Case Officer spoke on the ‘planning balance’ considered in respect of this 
application.  It was the Officer’s opinion that any adverse impacts were 

outweighed by the benefits brought about by the scheme.  
 
Speaker: Mr Nick Patton (applicant) spoke in support of the application 

 
Councillor Simon Cole spoke at length in opposition to the application.  He 

made specific reference to the archaeological importance of the site and 
raised concerns in relation to the impact the scheme would have on the 
landscape.  

 
Councillor David Bowman made reference to the recommendation for four 

year temporary permission.  In his opinion there was no reason to deviate 
from the three year ‘norm’ temporary permission usually recommended by 

Officers for applications.  Accordingly, he proposed that the application be 
approved, as per the Officer recommendation, but with an amendment to 
change the four year temporary permission to three years.  This was duly 

seconded by Councillor Brian Harvey. 

Page 4



DEV.FH.06.09.2017 

 
Upon being put to the vote and with 6 voting for the motion, 4 against and 

with 3 abstentions it was resolved that 
 

Decision 
 
Planning permission be GRANTED subject to the completion of a S106 legal 

agreement to secure funding for the off-site water supply network mitigation, 
and subject to the following conditions: 

1. 3 year planning permission 
2. Materials (final details of construction and finishing to bridge 

construction and boundary treatments) 

3. Construction and Environmental Management Programme (CEMP) to be 
submitted and agreed. This will include ecological protection measures 

during construction. 
4. Landscaping – full schedule of planting and timetable for 

implementation to be submitted and agreed prior to commencement of 

development. 
5. Arboricultural method statement and tree protection plan to be 

submitted and agreed. 
6. 10 year management plans for all new and existing habitats including: 

existing woodland, new woodland, tree belt to the northeast, chalk 
grassland, new and existing hedgerows to be submitted and agreed 

7. Details of habitat creation for chalk grassland, woodland and hedges
[...]
ee in the 

interests of transparency because the applicant was a Forest Heath District 
Councillor and a Member of the Development Control Committee. 

 
Mildenhall Parish Council had made comments in support of the application 
which Officers were recommending for approval, subject to the conditions set 

out in Paragraph 16 of Report No DEV/FH/17/034. 
 

The Case Officer clarified as part of his presentation that the application site 
was approximately 10m from the boundary of the Conservation Area. 
 

Councillor Carol Lynch moved that the application be approved, as per the 
Officer recommendation, and this was duly seconded by Councillor Simon 

Cole. 
 
Upon being put to the vote and with 11 voting for the motion and with 2 

abstentions, it was resolved that 
 

Decision 
 
Planning permission be GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 

1. 01A Time Limit Detailed 
2. 14FP Approved Plans 

 
 

The meeting concluded at 7.11 pm 

 
 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chairman 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 6



 DEV/FH/17/035 
 

Development Control Committee  

4 October 2017 
 

Planning Application DC/17/0717/FUL -  

Land at Beck Lodge Farm, St Johns Street, Beck Row 
 

Date 

Registered: 

 

18/04/2017 Expiry Date: 18.07.2017 (EOT 

agreed to 06.10.2017) 

Case 

Officer: 

Gary Hancox Recommendation:  Grant 

Parish: 

 

Beck Row  Ward:  Eriswell & The Rows 

Proposal: Planning Application - 12 no. dwellings with associated access, open 
space, storage and parking facilities 

  

Site: Land at Beck Lodge Farm, St Johns Street Beck Row 

 
Applicant: 

Agent: 

AJV Designs Ltd 

Adi Puplampu - Tony Oldfield Architects Ltd 

 
Synopsis: 

Application under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the (Listed Building 

and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 and Associated matters. 

 
Recommendation: 

It is recommended that the Committee determine the attached application and 
associated matters. 

 

 

CONTACT CASE OFFICER: 

Gary Hancox 
Email:
[...]
ate the growth of the village and meet the needs of the community, 
in accordance with Core Strategy Policy CS13.  Officers are satisfied that they 
meet the three tests of planning obligations set out in Paragraph 204 of the 

Framework, and are therefore entirely justified. The previous outline permission 
secured similar obligations through a S106 legal agreement, and a fresh S106 

legal agreement for this revised full application has been drafted and is ready 
for completion. 
 

67. Other matters 
 

Archaeology 
 

68. The proposed development lies within the historic settlement core of Beck Row, 

opposite a post medieval church.  There is therefore high potential for 
encountering evidence of early occupation at this location. The County 

Archaeological Officer, in consultation correspondence, has advised that there is 
high potential for the discovery of important hitherto unknown heritage assets 
of archaeological interest within the application site.  

 
69. In accordance with the advice offered, a condition can be secured to ensure a 

scheme of archaeological investigation.  This would accord with Core Strategy 
Policy CS3 and the advice offered in the Framework with regard to the 
conservation of heritage assets of archaeological interest. 

 
70. Officers have considered the application proposals in the context of the impact 

on the historic environment.  Subject to the recommendation of appropriate 
archaeological conditions as described above, the proposal would not cause 

significant harm to the historic environment. 
 
CONCLUSIONS AND PLANNING BALANCE: 

 
71. As set out in paragraph 29 - 31 there are material considerations that carry 

sufficient weight to indicate that the principle of development as a departure 
from normal planning policy in this case is acceptable. The remaining detail of 
the development is considered to be acceptable and in compliance with relevant 

development plan policies and the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 

RECOMMENDATION:  
 

72. It is recommended that planning permission be APPROVED subject to the 
completion of a S106 legal agreement to provide affordable housing, an 

affordable housing contribution, primary school contribution, pre school 
contribution, and libraries contribution, and the following conditions: 

1. 3 year time limit 

2. Compliance with approved plans. 

3. Archaeology – investigation and post investigation assessment. 

4. Contamination – further investigative work if found. 

5. Foul water disposal details. 

6. Surface water drainage details: SuDs management plan. 

Page 17



7. Construction management plan. 

8. Details of boundary treatment. 

9. Samples of materials. 

10.Detailed scheme of hard and soft landscaping. 

11.Tree protection. 

12.Details of tree works for retained trees. 

13.Detailed Arboricultural Method Statement and Tree Protection Plan. 

14.Recommendations of Ecological Appraisal and Reptile Survey to be 
implemented. 

15.Provision of fire hydrants. 

16.Waste minimisation and recycling strategy. 

17.Details of access  

18.Parking/manoeuvring to be provided prior to occupation 

19.Ecological mitigation 

20.Water consumption 

 
Documents: 
 

All background documents including application forms, drawings and other supporting 
documentation relating to this application can be viewed online: 

 
https://planning.westsuffolk.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=ONXA2OPDFY200 

 
 

Page 18

https://planning.westsuffolk.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=ONXA2OPDFY200
https://planning.westsuffolk.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=ONXA2OPDFY200


DC/17/0717/FUL 

Land At Beck Lodge Farm, St Johns Street, Beck Row 

 

 

P
age 19



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 DEV/FH/17/036 
 

Development Control Committee  

4 October 201
[...]
 SHX Text_3
Drains

AutoCAD SHX Text_4
Harris Farm

AutoCAD SHX Text_5
Drain



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  

 DEV/FH/17/037 
 

Development Control Committee  

4 October 2017 
 

Planning Application DC/17/1277/HH –  

23 Mill View, Gazeley 

 
Date 

Registered: 
 

19.07.2017 Expiry Date: 13.09.2017 

Case 

Officer: 
 

Ed Fosker Recommendation: Approve 

Parish: 
 

Gazeley 
 

Ward: Iceni 

Proposal: Householder Planning Application - (i) Construction of new roof to 

provide space for first floor accommodation (ii) new porch 
 

Site: 23 Mill View, Gazeley 
 

Applicant: Mr James Wager 

 
Synopsis: 

Application under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the (Listed Building 
and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 and Associated matters. 
 

Recommendation: 
It is recommended that the Committee determine the attached application and 

associated matters. 
 
CONTACT CASE OFFICER: 

Ed Fosker 
Email:   edward.fosker@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

Telephone: 01638 719431 

Page 33

Agenda Item 6



Background: 
 

This application is referred to the Development Control Committee in the 
interests of transparency because the applicant is a staff member. 

 
The application is recommended for APPROVAL. 
 

Proposal: 
 

1. Planning permission is sought for a new roof to provide first floor 
accommodation and a new porch. The single storey side porch is 1.11m in 
depth, 4.05m in width with a maximum height of 2.6m sloping to 2.2m at 

the eaves. The ridge height of the new roof is an increase of 2.8m giving 
an overall height of 7.5m at the ridge, sloping to 2.6m at the eaves with 

two small pitched roof dormers to the roof slopes which serve a bathroom 
and bedroom, all in materials to match the existing. 

 

Site Details: 
 

2. The application site is a detached bungalow situated within Gazeley and 
located on the western side of Mill View. The surrounding area is typified 

by a mix of bungalows, chalet bungalows and two storey detached 
dwellings. No
[...]
g would set a precedent or otherwise make it difficult to resist 
such a change of use, as the material differences would need to be 

assessed in their own right firstly, and against the existing use secondly. 
 

27.A query was raised at the delegation panel regarding the land ownership, 

                                       
1 Collis Radio Ltd V Secretary of State for the Environment [1975] JPL 221 

Page 46



and for the avoidance of doubt officers have also confirmed that the 
applicant is indeed the owner of the site land. The land was sold at one 

time to a neighbouring property (8 Birdcage Walk), though it had 
previously been part of the land serving Hill House. That property and the 

land was then bought by the applicant, who intends to re-unite the 
historic land with the original building and make use of that land that is 
currently vacant. 

 
Conclusion: 

 
28.In conclusion, the principle and detail of the development is considered to 

be acceptable and in compliance with relevant development plan policies 

and the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
Recommendation: 

 

29.It is recommended that planning permission be APPROVED subject to the 
following conditions: 
 

1. 01A – 3 year time limit 
2. 14FP – Accordance with approved plans 

3. Construction hours only between 08:00 and 18:00 Mon-Fri and 08:00 to 
13:30 Sat 

4. Parking and manoeuvring area retained 

5. Tree protection measures to be agreed and implemented 
 

Documents:  

All background documents including application forms, drawings and other 

supporting documentation relating to this application can be viewed online: 
  
https://planning.westsuffolk.gov.uk/online-

applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=ORF7D0PDHBG0
0 

 

Page 47

https://planning.westsuffolk.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=ORF7D0PDHBG00
https://planning.westsuffolk.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=OR
[...]
xisting and proposed
elevations and site plans

P
age 51



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Planning Application DC/17/0717/FUL - Land at Beck Lodge Farm, St Johns Street, Beck Row
	DeV.FH.17.035 Beck Lodge Farm - Location Plan
	DeV.FH.17.035 Beck Lodge Farm - Site Plan

	5 Planning Application DC/17/1356/FUL - Old Harris Farm House, Harris Farm, Burnt Fen Turnpike, Burnt Fen
	DEV.FH.17.036 Burnt Fen Turnpike - Location Plan
	DEV.FH.17.036 Burnt Fen Turnpike - Site Plan

	6 Planning Application DC/17/1277/HH - 23 Mill View, Gazeley
	DEV.FH.17.037 Mill View Gazeley - Location Plan
	DEV.FH.17.037 Mill View Gazeley - Site Plan

	7 Planning Application DC/17/1211/HH - Hill House, 2 Falmouth Avenue, Newmarket
	DEV.FH.17.038 Falmouth Ave, Newmarket - Location Plan
	DEV.FH.17.038 Falmouth Ave, Newmarket - Site Plan




Minutes of the meeting


DEV.FH.04.10.2017 

 

Development 

Control 
Committee  

 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the Development Control Committee held on 
Wednesday 4 October 2017 at 6.00 pm at the Council Chamber, District 

Offices,  College Heath Road, Mildenhall IP28 7EY 
 
Present: Councillors 

 
 Chairman Rona Burt 

Vice Chairman Chris Barker 
Andrew Appleby 
David Bowman 

Louis Busuttil 
Simon Cole 

Roger Dicker 

Stephen Edwards 
Brian Harvey 

Carol Lynch 
David Palmer 

Peter Ridgwell 
 

260. Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ruth Bowman and 
Louise Marston. 

 

261. Substitutes  
 

There were no substitutes present at the meeting. 
 

262. Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 6 September 2017 were unanimously 
received as a correct record and were signed by the Chairman. 

 

263. Planning Application DC/17/0717/FUL - Land at Beck Lodge Farm, St 
Johns Street, Beck Row (Report No: DEV/FH/17035)  

 
Planning Application - 12 no. dwellings with associated access, open 
space, storage and parking facilities 

 
This application was referred to the Development Control Committee because 

it was a Major Development and it was considered to represent a departure 
from the development plan.  
 

The proposal sought full planning permission for 12 dwellings (3 of which 
would be affordable), a mix of 2, 3 and 4 bed, single storey and two storey. It 

formed part of site SA11 (D) within the site allocations local plan document 



DEV.FH.04.10.2017 

proposed submission version, so is proposed to be allocated for residential 
development. 

 
The Parish Council supported the scheme and no third party representations 

have been received.  
 
As set out in Paragraphs 29 – 31 of the report, there were material 

considerations that carried sufficient weight to indicate that the principle of 
development as a departure from normal planning policy, in this case, was 

acceptable. The remaining detail of the development was considered to be 
acceptable and in compliance with relevant development plan policies and the 
NPPF. 

 
Accordingly Officers were recommending that the application be conditionally 

approved, following completion of a Section 106 agreement, and subject to 
the conditions set out in Paragraph 72 of Report No DEV/FH/17/035. 
 

Members were advised of the history of the site, in that an application for a 
denser scheme for up to 24 dwellings was approved in March 2016. 

 
The Principal Planning Officer explained that a small area of open space was 

provided on site, but this would fall short of the SPD policy requirement.  
Comments had not been received from the Council’s parks team in relation to 
the onsite provision and whether any off site commuted sum may be required 

in lieu of any on site shortfall. This, however, could be resolved and secured 
through the S106 as necessary. 

 
In light of the unresolved open space matter, an amendment to the 
recommendation was proposed; that Delegated Authority be given to the 

Assistant Director of Planning and Regulatory Services in consultation with 
the Chairman of the Development Control Committee to resolve any 

necessary on and off site open space provision.  If the matter was not 
resolved, it would come back before Members for further consideration.  
 

Furthermore an additional condition was proposed; to secure a landscape 
management plan. 

 
Councillor David Bowman drew attention to Paragraph 62 of the report which 
made reference to the site’s catchment school being West Row Community 

Primary School.  Councillor Bowman queried whether this was an error and 
should be Beck Row Primary Academy.  The Principal Planning Officer 

explained that she was presenting the report on behalf of the Case Officer 
and she would clarify this matter with him. 
 

Councillor Bowman then moved that the application be approved as per the 
Officer recommendation and inclusive of the additional recommendation re 

open space and the additional condition for landscaping, this was duly 
seconded by Councillor Louis Busuttil. 
 

Upon being put to the vote and with the vote being unanimous, it was 
resolved that 

 
 



DEV.FH.04.10.2017 

Decision 
 

Planning permission be GRANTED subject to: 
 

1. The completion of a S106 legal agreement to provide affordable 
housing, an affordable housing contribution, primary school 
contribution, preschool contribution; 

 
2. The following conditions: 

i. 3 year time limit 
ii. Compliance with approved plans. 
iii. Archaeology – investigation and post investigation assessment. 

iv. Contamination – further investigative work if found. 
v. Foul water disposal details. 

vi. Surface water drainage details: SuDs management plan. 
vii. Construction management plan. 
viii. Details of boundary treatment. 

ix. Samples of materials. 
x. Detailed scheme of hard and soft landscaping. 

xi. Tree protection. 
xii. Details of tree works for retained trees. 

xiii. Detailed Arboricultural Method Statement and Tree Protection 
Plan. 

xiv. Recommendations of Ecological Appraisal and Reptile Survey to 

be implemented. 
xv. Provision of fire hydrants. 

xvi. Waste minimisation and recycling strategy. 
xvii. Details of access  
xviii. Parking/manoeuvring to be provided prior to occupation 

xix. Ecological mitigation 
xx. Water consumption; 

xxi. Landscape management plan; and 
 

3. Delegated Authority be given to the Assistant Director of Planning and 

Regulatory Services in consultation with the Chairman of the 
Development Control Committee to resolve any necessary on and off 

site open space provision.  If the matter was not resolved, it would 
come back before Members for further consideration. 

 

264. Planning Application DC/17/1356/FUL - Old Harris Farm House, 

Harris Farm, Burnt Fen Turnpike, Burnt Fen (Report No: 
DEV/FH/17/036)  
 

Planning Application - 1no. Agricultural storage barn 
 

This application was referred to the Development Control Committee because 
the applicant was related to a Forest Heath District Councillor. 
 

Officers were recommending that the application be approved subject to 
conditions, as set out in Paragraph 18 of Report No DEV/FH/17/036. 

 



DEV.FH.04.10.2017 

The Planning Officer drew attention to Paragraph 4 of the report and the 
reference therein to the consultation response received from Burnt Fen 

Internal Drainage Board.   
 

The Officer explained that since the agenda was published the Council had 
undertaken further discussions with the Drainage Board who did not object to 
the application as the new discharges from the development would require 

the prior consent of the Board, in addition to the planning permission. 
Accordingly, an additional condition was to be added to the recommendation 

to reflect this. 
 
Councillor Simon Cole moved that the application be approved as per the 

Officer recommendation, inclusive of the additional condition re the Drainage 
Board consent, and this was duly seconded by Councillor David Bowman. 

 
Upon being put to the vote and with the vote being unanimous, it was 
resolved that 

 
Decision 

 
Planning permission be GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 

1. 01A Time Limit Detailed 
2. 14FP Approved Plans 
3. Scheme for the provision and implementation of surface water 

discharge (including run-off rates) to be submitted and agreed 
 

265. Planning Application DC/17/1277/HH - 23 Mill View, Gazeley (Report 
No: DEV/FH/17/037)  
 
Householder Planning Application - (i) Construction of new roof to 

provide space for first floor accommodation (ii) new porch 
 

This application was referred to the Development Control Committee in the 
interest of transparency because the applicant was a staff member. 
 

Officers were recommending that the application be approved subject to 
conditions, as set out in Paragraph 15 of Report No DEV/FH/17/037. 

 
The Chairman spoke as Ward Member for the application and explained that 
neither she or the Parish Council had raised objections to the proposal. 

 
Councillor David Bowman moved that the application be approved, as per the 

Officer recommendation, and this was duly seconded by Councillor Carol 
Lynch. 
 

Upon being put to the vote and with the vote being unanimous, it was 
resolved that 

 
Decision 

 
Planning permission be GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 

1. 01A Time Limit Detailed 

2. 14FP Approved Plans 



DEV.FH.04.10.2017 

 

266. Planning Application DC/17/1211/HH - Hill House, 2 Falmouth 
Avenue, Newmarket (Report No: DEV/FH/17/038)  

 
Planning Application - Extension to the existing garage, garden and 

bin store to form a store and 4 bay open cartlodge 
 
This application was referred to the Development Control Committee following 

consideration by the Delegation Panel, where concerns were raised regarding 
the legitimate use of the site. 

 
A Member site visit was held prior to the meeting.  Officers were 

recommending that the application be approved subject to conditions, as set 
out in Paragraph 29 of Report No DEV/FH/17/038. 
 

The Planning Officer explained that Newmarket Town Council had raised 
objections to the proposal as made reference to in Paragraph 11.  

Furthermore, since publication of the agenda the Town Council had sent 
further correspondence to the Planning Authority reiterating their objection. 
 

With regard to the trees that were to be removed to accommodate the 
scheme, the Case Officer advised Members that they were not in a 

conservation area or protected in anyway; meaning they could be removed 
by the owners at any time irrespective of the planning application.  Members 
were also assured that the Council’s Tree Officer had not raised any 

objections to their removal, subject to the inclusion of a relevant condition. 
 

Councillor David Bowman moved that the application be approved, as per the 
Officer’s recommendation, and this was duly seconded by Councillor Simon 
Cole. 

 
Upon being put to the vote and with the vote being unanimous, it was 

resolved that 
 
Decision 

 
Planning permission be GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 

1. 01A – 3 year time limit 
2. 14FP – Accordance with approved plans 
3. Construction hours only between 08:00 and 18:00 Mon-Fri and 08:00 

to 13:30 Sat 
4. Parking and manoeuvring area retained 

5. Tree protection measures to be agreed and implemented 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 6.29 pm 
 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

Chairman 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 


